oRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COIIIISSION OF THE ST&TI OF CALIFORNIA

, . [P 1.8Y.0F o
Decision Ho. <D

I ——————

In the Matter of the Application of
THE ATCHISON, TOFLKA «ND SANTA FE
RAILVAY COIPANY, a corporation, and
SANTA FE TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, a
corporation, for increases in rail-
road fares, bus fares and coordinated
rail-bus fares.

Application No. 36802
as Amended

In the latter of theApplication of
SOUTHZRN PACIFIC COMPANY for author-
ity to increase certain passenger
fares applicable to and from inter-
mediate points in San Joaquin Valley
and East Bay areas.

Application No. 36900

F. G. Pfrommer and J. K. Souby, Jr., for The
‘Atchison, lopeka and Santa e Reilway Company
and Santa Fe Transportation Company, applicants.

C. W. Burkett, Jr., for Southern Pacific Company,
applicant.

Aaron W. Reese, Deputy City Attorney, for City of

an Diego; Clarence A. Winder, for the City of
San Diego and the City of Pasadena; Jean L.
Vincenz, Director of Public Works, for the
County of San Diego; John J. Garveﬁ, Jr,, for
the City of Richmond; Bruce llcKnight, in
propris persona; interested parties.

Harold J. McCarthy, for the Commission staff.

CPINION

On Iareh 17, 1955, The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Coempony and Santa Fe Transportation Company, hereinafter
sometimes jointly referred to as Santa Fe, filed Application
No. 36802, and on April 7, 1955, these corporations filed their
amendment to said application. In the application, as amended,
these applicants request authority to increase rail-coach fares;
bus fares, and rail-bus fares from a rate of 1.875 cents per mile

to a ratve of 2.5 cents per mile and authority to publish fares

between certain points lower than the proposed basis in order

[




A. 36802 and’6900 ET

tO weet competitive fares between such points. The priuary
exception to the generally proposed 2.5 cents per mile rate is
the fare between San Francisco and los Angeles which applicants
propose to increase from 1.50 cents per mile to 1.95 cents per
aile.

Southern Pacific Company, hereinafter sometimes referred
td as Southern Pacific, filed its Application No. 36900 on
April 20, 1955. In this filing applicant points out that the fares
sought to be increased by the Application No. 36802 herein of the
Santa Fe Railway Company and Santa Fe Transportation Company
include fares between San Francisco and Los Anzeles and inter-
mediate points via the San Joaguin Valley. Applicant Southern
Pacific Company requests authority to increase its special coach
fares between these points that are presently less than 2.5 cents per
mile, up to 2.5 cents per mile, subject to the qualification that
the resulting fares will in no event be greater'than the present
one-way fare of $8.50 and round-trip fare of $15.30 between San
Francisco and Los Angeles and between Sacramento and Los Angeles,
No change is proposed in the presemt special coach fares of $8.50
one-way and $15.30 round-trip between San Francisco and Los Angeles
and between Sacramento and Los Angelés. Applicant further seeks
authority to maintain through fares on a combination basis con-
sisting of (1) the proposed increased apecial coach fares and
(2) the regular coach fares of 2.75 cents a mile between points
where said special coach fares are not applicable, on the one hand,
and the nearest points where said special coach fares are applicable,
on the other hand, Applicaﬁt also 'seeks authority to inerease the
local coach and first-class fares between San Francisco, on the
one hand, and Qakland and Berkeley and other points in the East Bay
area, on the other hand, to a minimum of 50 cents one way and

$1.00 round trip.




A. 36802, 36’0 ET

Applicant Southern Pacific Company requested that its
application be set for hearing at the same time and place as
Application No. 36802 filed by The Atchison, Topeka and dSanta Fe
Rallway Company and Santa Fe Transportation Company.

Public hearings were held before Commissioner ii. J. Dooley
and Zxaminer W, I, Cline in San Francisco on June 29 and 30 and
October 24, 25 and 206, 1955, The matters were taken under sub-
mission following oral argument before the Comuission en banc in
Los Angeles on November 14, 1955.

Zstimated Results of Operation of Santa Fe

The following tabulations taken from Exhibits Nos. 42
and 43 show the estimated annﬁal results of operation under present
and proposed fares both on an out-of-pocket basis and a full cost
basis for selected passenger trains of Santa Fe operating wholly
within the State of California. The selected trains are the
Golden Gates, San Diegans and Son Diego Budd Cars, which tozether
accounted for approximately 88 per cent of the total iatrostate
passenger revenue of 2,425,141 for the year 1954. For these -
selected trains, the intrastate passenger revenue is approximately
72 per cent of the total passenger revenue. IThe estimates are
primarily based on the experience of applicant in the year 195k4.

Present Fares Proposed Fares

Commission Commission
Santa Fe Engineer Santa Fe  _Engineer

Qut~of-Pocket
Cost Basis

Passenger Revenue 42,843,690 {2,947,200% (3,290,481 $3,389,781x
7,1 0 1 L0

Other Related Rev. 887, gg 1 88;, ;3 1
Total Oper. Revenue 33,730, $3,%§7,u§§ wh, 177,614 54,125,
Dining & Buffet Rev. 311,727 311,717
Total Oper. Rev. Ixecl. . _

Dirning and Buffet $3,375,736, $3,818,218
Railway Oper. Exps. 07,0 1,56k &4,507,0 3,991, 564
Radlway Oper. Loss ) , . & )
Bus Serv, Oper. Loss 224,60L 188,839

Railway & Bus Serve- . - .
ice Oper., Loss $1,000,855 § 615,828 & 518,299 & 173,346




A. 36802, 36,0 1T

Present Fares Pronosed lares
Commission Commission
Santa Fe Engineer Santa Fe Engineer

Full Cost Basis
passenger Revenue +2,843,690 $2,947,2900% 43,290,481 $3,389,781x
gthei Sglateg Revenue 887.,1 0,1 887,11 0,1
ota er. nev, U W L33, b »0lL »932 ,
Railway Oper. Zxps. 6388’ 6:232:502# 6:288,%%0 3:232,&02#
Railway Oper. Loss Ve, , O Y ,
Bus Service Oper. Loss 224,604 188,839
Railway & Bus Service ] X
Oper. Loss 92,882,221 $2,551,956 ;2,399,665 1.2,100,L7L

* Includes Revenue of Santa Fe Transportation
Coupany . -

# Includes Ixpenses of Santa Fe Transportation
Company.

Exhibit No. 21 shows that the operating ratios of The
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway System for passenger and
allied services within the State of California during the calendar
years 1947 to 1954 have ranged from 118.93 in 1947 to 164.93 in
1954. As shown on Exhibit No. 20 the operatinz ratios of thiz
company for its total passenger and allied services during this
same period have ranged from 103.66 in 1947 to 142.47 in 1954,
The operating ratios showm in Exhibits 20 and 21 are based on
allocations of full cest exclusive of taxes. Corresponding operating
ratios based on out-of-pocket costs would be substantially lower.
Exhibit No. 19 sets forth the net railway operating
income of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway System for the
calendar years 1947 through 1954. During this period the annual neﬁ
railway operating income has ranged from 54,302,000 to 281,213,000
and for the year 1954 it amounted to$63,990;000. The I.C.C. valua-
tion of property used in transportation service has increased from
$956,888,000 as of December 31, 1947, to 1,309,966,000 as of
December 31, 1954. The rates of return on the basis of I.C.C. valua-

tion are as follows:

1947 % 1951
19,8 1952
1949 1953
1950 1954




s, 36802, 36 1

A witness for the Santa Fe testified that passenger
revenues on the California passenger trains included in Exhibit
No. u; for the months of February, April and June, 1955, amounted
to 597,345 as coupared to 705,985 for the same three wonths in
1954, which represents a decline of approximately 14 per cent.
Expenses durding-these sane periods decliﬁed ﬁpproximately 8 per
ceat. The same witness stated that the net railway -operating
income for the system for the first eight months of 1955 was
w48,554, LO9 and for the first eight months of 1954, 40,383,839,
an increase in excess of $8,000,000 or approximately 20.2 per cent.
System passenger revenues for the first eight months of 1955, how=

ever, declined 6.7 per cent as compared to the same period in 1954.

Differences Between the Commnission Staff
Study and the Santa Fe Ltudy

The Commission stalf witness, in his study, elirinated
Trains 70 and 75 which operate between Los Angeles and San Diego
because these trains are operated primarily for head-end traffic,
only 20 per cent of the total revenue of these trains being passenger
revenue. The Santa e representatives, however, have pointed out
that these two trains make local stops which carnot be made by any
other trains if they are to maintain their present schedules. The
Commission staff witness made no recommendation respecting the
rescheduling of any Los Angeles~San Diego trains. Trains 70 and
75 weré included in the estimated operating results subuitted by
the Santa Fe witness. Exhibit L1 shows that the estimated operating
loss on these two trains for six selected months in 1954 was
$43,911, which may be annualized to a deficit of %88,568. 4n

appropriate portion of the loss on these two trains reasonably may
be added to the out-of-pocket loss estimates submitted by the staff
witness.




A. 36802, o o

In the devglopment of certain estimated expenses the
Commission staff used systew average cost per unit mile whereas the
applicant based its estimates upon an analysis of actual costs or
2 test check of actual costs. |

For illustration, the composite cost per unit mile used
by Santa Pe in making its estimate of road locomotive repairs
expense awounted to 10.6 cents whereas the system averagze cost
per unit mile for the four-year period 1951 through 1954 which was
used by the Commission staff amounted to 12.7 cents. The
Commission staff witness stated that the higher four-year average
system cost figure was used in making the staff estimates because
the number of Class 4 repairs and inspections of locomotives can
greatly affect the over-zll unit mile cost for a particular year.

The 1954 system cost figure per trailing gross ton-mile
for train fuel used by the Commission staff was lower then the
cost figures developed by Santa Fe from tests of actual fuel
consumption. The Commission staff witness stated that the results
of the three-day tests made by Santa Fe fluctuated from one
six-month peried to ancother to such a great degree that he felt
a system passenger experience would more truly reflect the actual
fuel used,

The reasons for using the system cost figures rather
than the cost figures developed by Santa Fe appear to be sound.
The staff estimates based on such figures subject to the modifi-
cations required by this opinion will be adopted as reasonable by
the Comnission in this proceeding.

The Commission staff eliminated all revenues and all
expenses attributable to the operation of the dining cars, lounge
cars and snack lounge cars from their estimates of out-of=pocket

cost. The staff witness stated that in his opinion passengers who




A. 36802, 3&0 BD

do not use these facilities should not be expected to bear any
part of the loss resulting from the operation of such facilities.

The lounge cars on the 3cn Diegans and the lounge cars
and dining cars on the Golden Gates are available for use by any
of the passengers on these trains. One of the Santa e witnesses
who is on a system committee which continually reviews dining car
operations stated that the discontinuance of the dining cars on
the Golden Gates would materially reduce the patronacse on these
trains and would increase the loss already being incurred, as
many people will not travel for nine hours without being able to
order a meal in the diner. He also stated that further increases
in the prices of the meals served would only serve t0o degrease
patronage rather than to decrease the operating deficit of the
dining cars.

The evidence of record in this proceeding shows that
both the revenues and the expenses incurred in the opération of‘
the dining cars and the lounge and snack lounge cars should be
included in the estimates on an out-of~pocket loss basis as well
as on the full-cost basis.

Estimated Results of Operation
of Southern racific Company

The following tabulations taken from Exhibits Nos. 37,
38 and 44 show the estimated results of operation on an out-of-
pocket cost basis of the San Joaquin Valley trains which will be
effected by Southern Pacific's rate proposal. The revenue estimates
of Southern Pacific are based on revenues for lay 2, 3, 6 and 8,
1955, annualized, and the expense estimates of this applicanf are
based on expenses for the week of May 8 through 14, 1955, annualized,
The revenue and expense estimates of the Commission staff are
generally hased on the 1954 experience of the applicant. The staff

estimates are developed both on the basis of the present operations

-




A. 36802, 36900 LT

of Southern Pacific and on the basis of complete dieselization of

its motive power.

San _Joaquin Valley Trains Out-of=Pocket Cost Basis

. Present Fares Proposed Fargs -
Southern Commission  Southern Commmssmoq
Item ‘Pacific Engineer*  Pacific Enrineer

Revenue $4,710,000 wu 705 500 wh 790,600 {4,763, 100

Present Oper, Ixps.. _2.070.000 810800 000 6 810,800
Operating Loss gng%UfUUU *QJIOS 300 T3 2;§,455 TR 5047, 700

mgdzfleg Dmg;gl 470 200 ‘5 870200
peratin s. g, % X &%;ﬁi§7LIUU
Operating Loss ‘ B N ek )

* Dining room revenues and expenses are excluded
from the Commission staff e¢stimates.

The Commission staff report also sets forth estimates

on an out~-of-pocket basis and full cost basis for the San Joaguin

Valley trains and the Coast trains asswning present operation and

assuming complete dieselization of motive power. These estimates
are set forth below. The intrastate passenger revenue of these
trains accounted for approximately 95 per cent of the total Califor-~
nia intrastate passenger revenue for the year 1954.

Commission Encineer Estimates

Item Cut~of'~Pocket Cost Basis* Full Cost Basis

Pres, Fares Prop. rores Pres. Fares Prop. Fares
" San Joaguin Valley
~-Trains

Revenue 4,795,500 % 4,763,100 & 4,939,700 § 4,997,300
Pres. Oper. Dxps.. 6 1210800 6 810,800 10 0 10 00

Op&;r&tlng LO :IF)( E’IUS,BUU *P E,GK; ) 765 :*P ] ) :YP b H

lodified Diesel
Oper. Exps. 870,200 870,200 9,116,400 9,116,%00
Operating Loss $ 1,164,700  § l;I%?,IUG v 4,L76,7 ¥ 4,119,

. Coast Trains

e, [ QI D 6 ;88 LA o zgg %

- Pres. Oper. S. 0

- QOper. Profit Y 323, w323, (thn 50,000) (g ),
Modified Diesel .
Operati ngPExp.,.. 19,500 5,71 OO 8,882,200 8,882,200

Operating Profit 7 : | b1, 5ke,200) (T L,542,200




A. 36802, 36& ET

Qut-of-Pocket Cost RBasigx Full Cost Dasis
res. rFares rop. rares Pres. Fares Prop. rares

Total San Joagquin
Val.& Coast Trns.

Kevenue $11,59g,280 $11,648,100 412,279,700 $12,3g7,3oo

Pres.Oper. Exps. 1%,;; ,200 1%,;72,200 20,%67,%00 20 00
Operating Loss o L, R v Ly , W 9,487, » 3,%55,&5@

llodified Diesel
Oper. Exps. 11,589,700 11,589,700 1 8,600 1 8,600
Operating Profit 5 gUU ? Bg,bcc (Q_p,§§34955)(b %:ggi,;ﬁﬁ)
(Re

Red Figure)

" Trom Sstinates on mn owboofopockey oot besier aed
BExhibit No. 34 shows that the net railway operating
income of Southern Pacific Company (Pacific Lines) during the seven
years from 1948 through 1954 has ranged frowm ;28,000,165 to
$58,096,302 and that during the.calendar year 1954 it was
942,134,783. The I.C.C. valuation of property used in transporta-
tion service has increased from ;788,181,549 as of December 31,
1948, to 1,024,159,305 as of December 3L, 1954. The following
tabulation shows the rates of return on the basis of the I.C.C.
valuation for the seven years of 1948 through 1954:
1948 - 4.51% 1952 - 6.09%
1949 - 3.2, 1953 - 4.60
- 1950 - 5,31 1954 = 4.1l
1951 - L.75
A witness for Southern Pacific testified that the net
railway operating income for Southern Pacific Company, Pacific
Lines, for the nine honmhs' period ended September 30, 1955,
amounted to 339,098,712, Projecting this figuroe on a l2-month
basis produces an estimated net railway operating income for the
year 1955 of (52,131,616, an increcse of 23.72 per cent over 195.4.
This amount producés a rate of return on book value as
of the close of 1954 of 3.79 per cent and a rate of retwrn on

the I.C.C. valuation as of the close of 1954 of 5.09 per cent.

-9-




A. 36802, 36900 ET

This witness pointed out that these figures do not take into con-
sideration certain wage increases effective October 1, 1955, vhich
on ar annual basis will amount to 13,813,000.

The present fares of Southern Pacific between San

Francisco and points in the Zast Bay area are considerably lower

than the fares of XKey System. The proposal to increase the one-way

fares to 5.50 and the round-trip fares to “1.00 between these
points will equalize Southern Pacific's fares with those of Key
System between San Francisco, on the one hand, and Oakland 16tk
Street, Oakland lst Street, Fruitvale, and Berkeley, on the other
hand. The pronosed one-way fares of Southern Pacific between San
Francisco, on the one hand, and Stege, Richmond, Elmhurst, San
Leandro, and Lorenzo, on the other hand, are $.10 to $.20 less
than those of Key System and the proposed round-trip fares between
these points are .20 to .40 less than those of Key System. A
witness for Southern Pacific estimated that the proposed fares
would result in additicnal revenue of 51,566 annually with the
sane volume of ticket sales. The Commission staff witness estimated
that the additional revenue would amount to {28,500 after making
an allowance for diminution.

Differences between the Commission Staff
Study and the Southern raciiic ostuuy

For the reasons stated above in our review of the differ-
ences between the estimates of Santa Fe and those of the Commission
staff, in our opinion the Cohmission staff estimates should be
adjusted to include the revenues and expenses attributable to the
operation of the dining cars and lounge cars of Southern Pacific.

The Commission staff appropriately submitted estimates
of the operation expenses that'might be expected upon complete
dieselization of Southern FPacific's passenger trains. The Southern

Pacific Company is continuously further dieselizing its operations

alQ=




A, 36802, 36900 LT

0 take advantage of the economies which result therefrom, The
Commission will talke these further savings in operating expenses
into consideration. .

In order to give the Coumission a more complete picture
of Southern Paclfic's passenger operations in California the
Conmission staff included estimates respecting the operations of

the Coast trains as well as the San Joaquin trains, even though

no changes in fares on the Coast trains are requested in this

application. The present farcs on the Cocst trains between points
intermediate to San I'rancisco cand Los Angeles and between inter-
mediate points, on the one hand, and San Francisco and Los Angeles,
on the other hoand, are based on 2.75 cents por mile,

Comnarison of Rail Coach Rates

Both the Santa Fe and Southern Pacific rely heavily on
comparisons of thelr California intrastate basic one-way coach
rates with their interstate and other intrastate basic one-way
coach rates, and with the basic one-way c¢oach rates of other rail
carriers, as justification for the proposed inerease.. in basic
rates herein. The following tabulation sets forth such comparisons.

Basic One-\'ay Coach Fare
in Cents per [ile

Santa Fe

California Intrastate .

876
Intrastate Excluding California .5
-5

Interstate

Southern Pacific

California Intrastate
Interstate

Trunk Line Territory
New England Territory

Southern Territory




A. 36802, 36900 TT x

The following comparison of rates is taken from Exhibits

Nos. 7, 8, 27 and 28 and the Santa Fe application. \here more

than one fare is shown between two points, only the lowest fare is

listed below.

Present Provosed

nate per Rate per
Between Railroad Ifileage Fare Mile Fare Idle

San Franecisco L32 26.50 $8.50 1.96¢
Los Angeles - 8.50 No Change
San Francisco : 209.5 «32¢

Fresno 206 2.40¢
San Francisco 319.9 2.34¢
Bakersfield 313 2.4L0¢
Iresno - 110.4 2.46¢
Bakersfield ' 107 2.50¢
Fresno - R .U 2.45¢
lLos Angeles 78 2.C0¢
Stockton - 233.5 2.48¢
Bakersfield 230 2.50¢
Stoekton - 347.5 R.45¢
Los Angeles 399 2.13¢
Sacramento -
los Angeles L77 Change
Sacramento -
Fresno 170 2.50¢
Merced - 168.3 2.45¢
Bakersfield SP 163 2.50¢
2.50¢
2.49¢

.
O

*

PO Y
&3

L

L2
O OO
0 W 0 oV O~

' s 8§ 8 s &
L I I
0 03~ 03 O~I\n
VIV I3V

L ]
OH® wvi oW

~N OO

.
¢ s ¢ 8

02 OWO 03 GVv~I\O
00y

B iR R R R SRR TR RS R W

o W\

o
O
-

N

»
Vi Q0N W

.
D
-

" s @
.8

~3 030 O

R -6 N

Los Angeles - 126.3

San Diego
Los Angeles - 84.9

Oceanside
Chicago -

Louisville 313 10.38 3.32¢
New York -

Washington ' 225 7.58 3.37¢
Chicago -

Cleveland 340 11.57 3.40¢
New York -

Boston 229 7.75 3.38¢
Cineinnati -

Nashville L&N 301 8.56 R.84¢
Atlanta -

Birmingham Sou Ry 161 L.59 2.85¢

H O oWWW 0 WViE W N D BIIW W
L ]

.
v W

o3
F O HHEED H HRPRREPRRRP R

L ]
2 HORW
oo N O

N

Motions to Disuiss

Upon cempletion of the direct presentation by Santa Fe
but prior to crogs-examination, the attorney for the City of San
Diego moved that the application of Santa Fe be dismissed. The

basis for the motion was that the applicant had failed to make a




4.36802, 36900 LT

sufficient showing that the proposed rate increases were justified.
In his opinion an over-all rate of retwrn of 5.3L per cent on
I.C.C. valuation and an operating ratio of 75.05 are not such as
will justify the proposed increases in fares. He pointed out that
historically the passenger revenues standing alone have not been
sufficient to produce a reasoncble rate of return. Ke further
stated that no attempt has been made to submit separation studies
and that the present proceeding is not one for the adjustment of
rates between the freight department and the passenger department,
He claimed that the evidence showiﬁg the comparison of rates
between California and other portions of the United States has no
probative value in this proceeding.

An interested party from Stockton joined in the above
motion to dismiss. He stated that in the past freight rates have
been established at & level to cover the deficiency in passenger
rates, and that Santa Fe in this proceeding has offered no proof
that its present over-all rate of return is insufficient.

In the oral argument before the Commission en banc the
attorney for the City of 5an Diego renewed his motion to dismiss.
He also urged that authorization of Santa Fe's proposed increased
fares would result in a preferential rate as to the Los Angeles-
San Francisco passengers and a discriminatory rate as to the San
Diego-Los Angeles passengers. He pointed out that Santa Fe
proposes to raise the one-way fares on the Los AngeleséSan Francisco
portion of its system from 1.5 cents per mile to only 1.96 cents
per mile, whereas it proposes to rcise the one-way fares on the
Los Angelés-San Dlego portion of the system from 1,87 cents per
mile to 2.5 cents per mile. He then referred to Exhibit 33

submitted by the Commission staff which shows that under present

fares the annual out-of-pocket loss on the San Diegans, excluding

-13=-




A. 36302, 36900 ET

Train No. 75, and the San Diego Budd Cars will amount to 52,875
and that on the Golden Gate trains operating between San Francisco
and Los Angeles such annual out=-of=pocket loss will amount to
562,953,

Upen completion of the direct presentation voth by
Santa Fe and Southern Pacific but prior to c¢ross-—examination of
the witnesses, the attorney for the Commission staff moved that
both applications be cdismissed. The basis for this notion was that
although applicants have offered evidence as to the rate of return
on their system-wide interstate business and that they are sulfering
out-of~pocket losses on certain service within California, they
have offered no evidence as to revenue, expenses, or rate of return
as to their respective total California intrastate operations.

No rulings were made on the motions to dismiss at the
hearing. They were taken under subnission and will be disposed of
herein.

Following the submission of the motions at the hearing
both applicants introduced evidence respecting the feasibility of
separating revenues, expenses and property investment applicable to
intrastate service from system figures.

The Assistant General Auditor of Santa Fe testified that

he had given a great deal of study to this problem for several

years and had reached the conclusion that sufficient essential
information is not availeble to the‘railroads and cannot be’
developed with sufficient accuracy to produce a representative
separation for intrastate traffic in any state. He stated that the
intrastate freight and passenger revenues, for the most part, are
located direet, but that operating expenses and investment present
a difficult problem. He fwrther pointed out that expenses are nét

kept in such detail as to provide a reliable basis for processing

-1l




A. 36802, 36900 LT

them. He concluded that making such a separation of expenses

would be a meaningless statistical exercise and that the separation

itself would be unreliadle as & basis for Judgment. In his opinion

the separation would either seriously overstate or understate
expenses attributable to intrastate traffic in each state and woulé
invercely distort expenses attributable to interstate traffic. He
stated that the problem of assizning the investuent in fixed
property and equipment to intrastate service on a formula basis
has much the same characteristics as the problem of separating
operating expenses, except that it is more aggravated by the fact
that all property and equipment areused in common by interstate
and intrastate traffic and the units of use are not as well defined.

The witness for Southern Pacific testified that the
opinions and conclusions of the Santa Fe witness respecting the
feasibility of making separations are equally applicable to
Southern Pacific.

In reply to the argument that governmental authorities
in authorizing freight rate increases had taken into consideration
passenger deficits, counsel for Southern Pacific in his oral
argument pointed out that the record in Ix Parte 175 involving
freight rates was made in 1951. As shown in Exhibit No. 35 the
passenger deficit of the Southern Pacific System in 1951 was
#37,987,618 and in 1954, $51,140,679, an increase of over (13,000,000, -
Similarly Exhibit No. 20 shows that the passenger deficit of the
Santa Fe System in 1951 was 36,472,000 and in 1954, 146,326,000,

which represents an inerease of approximately ;'.',310,000,000.l

L The passenger deficits indlcated in kxhivits los. <0 and 35 are
based on allocations of full cost.




A. 36802, 36900 ET

In justification for the continued fare differential in
cents per mile for travel between Los Anmeles and San Francisco
and between Los Angeles a«nd San Diego a witaess for Santa Fe
pointed out that the proposed percentage fare increase betueen
Los Angeles and San Francisco amounts to 31 per cent which is
approximately'the samne as the proposed percentage fare increase
between Los Angeles and San Diego, namely 33-1/3 per cent. He also
stated that the competitive situation is different in these two

services. A Santa Fe fare in excess of .,8.50 between Los Angeles

and San Francisco would exceed the $8.50 fare of its competitor
Southern Pacific, and the fares both of Santa Fe and Southern
Pacific are held down in turn by airline competition.
Conclusions

Upon careful consideration of all the facts and circum-
stances Sf the record, we find that a separation of operating
results and properties of applicants is unnecesarry in these

particular proceedings and that the motions to dismiss should be

denied. Ve hereby further find that the increases in applicants'

intrastate fares proposed in these proceedings are justified.

The applications will be granted.

OCRDER

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY CRDERED that The Atchison, Topeka and 3anta |
Fe Railway Company and Santa Fe Transportation Company be and they
are hereby authorlzed to establish, on not less than five days!
notice to the Commission and to the public, the increased passénger
fares as proposed in Application No. 36802 filed in this proceeding,
and that Southern Pacific Company be and it is hereby authorized

=16~




A. 36802, 36900 ET

to establish, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission
and to the ﬁublic, the inereased passenger fares as proposed in
Application lNlo. 36900 filed in %his proceeding.

IT IS HIREBY FURTHER ORDLRED that the authority herein granted
shall expire uniess exercised within sixty days -after the
effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the

date hereof.
o

61'3}7*:7@:1 at San Froacisco , California, this -_day of

/

Commissioners

Commissioner... Bex Bardy . bolng

necessarily absont, did uot partlcipate
1n the disposition of this proceeding.

-17-




